statements based upon qualitative aspects of the error. However, as the error was large quantitatively, previously issued financial statements have been
revised and are presented for comparative purposes. The Company engaged a third-party actuary to assist in the calculation of the estimated loss exposure
and determined that the accrued liability recorded at December 31, 2018 for the claim was understated by approximately $17,505, which resulted in
additional expense for the year ended December 31, 2018 of $17,505.

The cumulative impact of the error correction on the Company’s retained earnings and stockholders’ equity as of January 1, 2020 was $17,505. As
shown in the table below, there was no impact to net cash provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2020. Net income (loss) for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2020 was not impacted by the revision. Line items affected by the revision are included in the tables below.

Revised Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (unaudited) (in thousands)

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in liabilities:
Accrued medical contingency  $ —  $ (112)  $ (112)
Accrued workers' compensation liability   (117)   116   (1)
Other current liabilities   1,236   (4)   1,232
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   18,961   —   18,961

14

TABLE_CONTENTS

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited) (in thousands)

  June 30, 2020
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Other current liabilities  $ 13,923  $ 659  $ 14,582
Total current liabilities   44,532   659   45,191
Accrued medical contingency - long term   —   17,091   17,091
Accrued workers' compensation liability - long term   346   (245)   101
Total liabilities   148,688   17,505   166,193
Accumulated deficit   (353,686)   (17,505)   (371,191)
Total stockholders' equity   66,692   (17,505)   49,187

10.   Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

Leases

As of June 30, 2021, the Company had operating lease agreements for office facilities in various locations in the United States, which expire on
various dates through August 2026. The terms of the lease agreements provide for rental payments that generally increase on an annual basis. The Company
does not have any finance leases. The Company recognizes expense for leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term, which the Company generally
expects to be the non-cancellable period of the lease. As of June 30, 2021, the Company recognized on its unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet